located on the following described real estate in the City of Chanute, Neosho County, Kansas: 

All that portion of Southeast Quarter (SE/4) of Section Twenty-four (24), 

Township Twenty-seven (27), Range Seventeen (17), in the County of Neosho, in 

the State of Kansas, lying East of the following lines, viz: Beginning at a point five 

hundred eight (508) feet East of the Southwest corner of said Quarter Section, 

thence North thirteen hundred seventy-seven (1377) feet, thence East two hundred 

ninety-two (292) feet, thence North four hundred fifty-eight (458) feet, thence in a 

Northeasterly direction 21°54'30" for a distance of six hundred eighty-nine (689) 

feet, thence East four hundred forty-six (446) feet, thence North to the North line 

of said Quarter Section containing one hundred sixteen and eighteen one-

hundredths (116.18) acres more or less; subject to reservations and exceptions 

denoted (a), (b), (c), (d) and (e) in deed from Lester T.